Question

Q1. What is your name?
Q2. What is your email address?
Q3. Which of the options below best describes you?

Q4. If you are responding on behalf of an organisatio

n, what is its name?

Academic or research

Business representative organisation/trade body

Charity or social enterprise

Community group

Consultancy

Distributor

Exporter

Individual

Local government

Non-governmental organisation

Operator/ reprocessor

Packaging designer / manufacturer / converter
Product designer/manufacturer / pack filler
Retailer including online marketplace
Waste management company

Other (please provide details)

Q5. Would you like your response to be confidential? Yes

No

Response
Emma Beal as Chair of the National Association of Waste Disposal
Officers (NAWDO).

admin@nawdo.org.uk

X - National Local Authority Network

National Association of Waste Disposal Officers (NAWDO).

NAWDO membership represents around 80% of all local authorities
with waste disposal

duties and includes London Boroughs, Joint Waste Disposal
Authorities, Metropolitan,

Unitary and County Councils from all UK regions.


mailto:admin@nawdo.org.uk

Issue

Intro

Intro

Intro

Intro

Intro

Intro

Intro

Proposal No. Proposal

Plastic film

Sub-
section

Question

Qa6

Q7

Qs

Qio

Qi

Q12

Tick Box

Aluminium Foil - Agree

Aluminium food trays - Agree
Steel and Aluminium aerosols -

Agree
Aluminium tubes - Agree
Metal lids - Agree
Cartons - Disagree

Do you agree or disagree that local authorities
should be required to collection materials
Kerbside: Alu Foil, Alu food trays, Steel/Alu
aerosols, Alu tubes, Metal jar lids, Tetra pak

If you have disagreed with the inclusion of any of Cartons
the additional materials above in the timeframe

set out, please state why this would not be

feasible, indicating which dry recyclable material

you are referring to in your response.

Some local authorities may not be able to collect
all these items from all households at kerbside
be appropriate for these collection services to End markets.
begin after this date?

Please provide the reason for your response and
indicate how long local authorities require
before they can collect all of these materials,
following the date that funding is available from
Extended Producer Responsibility.

Do you agree or disagree that food and drink
cartons should be included in the plastic
recyclable waste stream in regulations, to reduce
contamination of fibres (paper and card)?

Collection Contracts, Sorting
Contract, MRF infrastructure
by 2023/24. Under what circumstances might it~ capacity, Cost Burden, Reprocessing,

NAWDO Response

NAWDO broadly agrees with all the proposed materials, with the exception of cartons.

Current end markets are insufficiently stable for cartons, and in the first consultation it was stated that the addition of
any material in the core materials would be dependent on it being possible to collect and sort and for end markets to
be available. Some members collecting Tetra Pak separately, but at times unable to secure outlets for the material.
Local authorities should not be in a position where it is necessary to transport Tetra Pak long distances with associated
negative impact on air quality and carbon emissions, due to insufficient infrastructure, or there is stockpiling at any
point in the supply change, which could pose a health and safety risk. Sufficient quantities will be needed to stimulate
the market, yet there is a possibility that producers will choose alternative materials as a result of modulated fees
under EPR measures, leading to smaller quantities of cartons for local authorities to handle.

Poor quality material may result from the collection of aluminium tubes due to the higher levels of food contamination
as they cannot be cleaned out sufficiently.

As the successful inclusion of new materials is dependent on the engagement of residents, fully-funded, strong local
and national communications will be needed to ensure residents present materials in the required way e.g. consolidate
aluminium foil to large enough size that they can be captured at MRFs, and as much as possible rinse appropriate
items.

Collection of materials is unlikely to be the largest limiting factor in introducing these new materials, but rather the
sorting, processing and end markets are lacking. Flexibility of implementation times needs to be built in to account for
the lengths of waste collection and MRF contracts, and other changes such as EA and planning permit variations that
may take time. This may vary for different local authorities. There needs to be recognition that local authorities may
also incur costs for contract variations or termination.

Technology may need adapting in current processes at MRFs to allow for additional waste streams, There also needs to
be demand for the reprocessed material to ensure stable end markets.

NAWDO disagrees with this proposal, due to the confusion by residents who already use an established system where
itis normally collected with cardboard, and this practice is likely to continue, which would contaminate the card/paper
stream anyway. Public perception is key in this change, and strong local and national communications would be
needed to ensure that there is sustained change in behaviour. This classification as plastic would cause some issues
with the lack of capacity at MRFs used by local authorities, and also difficulty with sorting due to the equipment

Please provide the reason for your response and
state if there are any unintended consequences
that we should consider.

Disagree - cartons should be installed at MRFs.
included the paper and card

recyclable waste stream or not sure

Not Sure Where local authority processing contracts at MRFs are built around a 'basket' of materials, there may be a degree of
flexibility for including a larger range of new materials or a greater quantity, but sudden changes may incur costs. Gate
fees are particularly unstable for local authorities at the moment, and there is variance of gate fees for material mixes

Assuming food and drink cartons are included by including Tetra Pak. Considering that there is no known mechanical equipment to separate Tetra Pak from other
the date that Extended Producer Responsibility materials, an additional manual picking line would be required at some expense.
commences, what would be the financial impact
on gate fees and processing costs from sending The impact on the change in the residual waste composition should also be considered. Where removal of a material
mixed material streams containing cartons into a from the residual waste stream causes a significant change in the calorific value, it may necessitate a contract
Materials Recovery Facility? negotiation.
Please provide the reason for your response.
Do you agree or disagree that local authorities NAWDO disagrees that local authorities should adopt these collections. Some Local Authority contracts don't currently
should adopt the collection of this material from include the processing of plastic films. Costs and timescale to renegotiate and change contracts to handle this material
all households, including flats, no later than will be significant and would need to be covered, as will potential upgrading of MRF technology and purchase of any
2026/272 required vehicles. Sustainable end markets for plastic film are required, which are currently lacking. The quality of the
material is of concern, considering that separate collections at supermarket's ‘front of store' is currently of poor
If you disagree, please provide a reason for your quality. Producers should be providing an end market for the material they are producing for closed loop
response. manufacturing.
Local authorities have already seen an increase in residents' queries regarding compostable packaging, demonstrating
Disagree that there is an increasing quantity being used, and it is thought that this willstart to replace standard plastic films

Which of the following reasons might prevent
plastic film collections being offered to all
households by the end of the financial year Other
2026/27?

Please provide the reason for your response and

provide evidence to support your answer.

MRF Infrastructure capacity,
reprocessing and end markets,

more over time, decreasing the quantity of petroleum-derived plastics that local authorities collect.

There is concern that the increase of collecting plastic film at the kerbside could result in more litter as it escapes from
boxes and containers.

There is a lack of clarity in the consultation document about which types of plastic will be included, and therefore there
may be an increase in contamination if the list of plastic types is not comprehensive.

MRF infrastructure capacity - NAWDO is concerned that there is insufficient capacity at MRFs, that they are not
currently equipped with suitable equipment to sort plastic film, and that this could not be resolved by 2026/7.

Reprocessing and End markets - End markets are not currently sufficiently developed for plastic film, and there is
insufficient demand for the material. NAWDO do not believe 2026/27 is a feasible time by which end markets will have
developed. Some NAWDO members already collect plastic films, which is sorted and baled, but processed at cost,
further emphasising the need for sustainable end markets and demand for the material

Other - as above, compostable plastics are starting to replace conventional plastic film, and it may be phased out by
design.
Please also see comments in response to Q11.
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Sub-section

Question

N

3

Could the following recyclable waste streams be collected
together from households, without significantly reducing
the potential for those streams to be recycled?

If you have agreed with either of the above, please provide
evidence to justify why

any proposed exemption would be compatible with the
general requirement for

separate collection of each recyclable waste stream.

If you have agreed with either of the above, please provide
evidence to justify why any proposed exemption would be
compatible with the general requirement for separate
collection of each recyclable waste stream.

What, if any, other exemptions would you propose to the
requirement to

collect the recyclable waste in each waste stream
separately, where it would

not significantly reduce the potential for recycling or

24 composting?

Options
Plastic and Metal

Glass and Metal

Response
Agree

Unsure

NAWDO Response

NAWDO supports both of these proposals. Many local authorities currently co-collect both
these combinations of materials without decreased quality. There are stable markets
particularly for glass and metal. Co-collecting glass and metal could mean that glass bottle
screw tops and jar lids are more likely to end up in the metals stream if separated from glass
items during collection. Clarity would be required regarding the inclusion of cartons in the
plastic stream, which NAWDO disagrees with.

Depending on DRS consultation outcome and subsequent removal of drinks containers from
kerbside collections, co-collecting glass and metal may be more cost-effective for LAs who
currently do not already glass at the kerbside.

An increased yield is likely where co-collected due to the ease of use by the resident, and
could facilitate better recycling from flats where storage space for recycling can be limited.
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lssue  ProposalNo. Proposal Sub-  Question
sectior

D0 you agree or dsagree with Proposal

Options

fibresfrom other recyclable waste

fims?

Which service areas or materials
would be helpful to include in non-
statutory guidance?

D0 you have any comments on the
recommendations from the review
the Part 2 of Schedule 9 of the.
Environmental Permitting

Regulations?

If amendments are made to Part 2
of Schedule 9, do you agree or
disagree that it is necessary to
continue to retain requirements to.
sample non- packaging dry
recyclable materials?

Open answer

Open answer

ObBgree
Oagree.
Dbt sure / don't have an oinion /ot applicable

Please provide the reason for your response where
possible.

Tick Box Answer NAWDO Response

Agree,

However,

ot be the best approach n ther local area and crcumstances.

Addionaly,

ow)
(e:g.DRS and £PR).

output rather b

Whilst

residual

This namely other
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the level of
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Issue

Proposal No.

Proposal

Sub-
section

Question

Do you agree or disagree that provision
for exchange of recycling credits should
not relate to packaging material subject
to Extended Producer Responsibility
payments?

Inrelation to recycled waste streams
not affected by Extended Producer
Responsibility or which are not new
burdens we are seeking views on two
options

Where local agreement cannot be
arrived at what are your suggestions for
resolving these? For example, should a
binding formula be applied as currently
and if so, please provide examples of
‘what this could look like.

Tick Box
Options Answer
Agree/Disagree Agree

Option 1 Should we retain requirements for Waste Disposal

Authorities to make payment of recycling credits or another

levy arrangement with Waste Collection Authorities in

respect of non-packaging waste?, Agree/Disagree/Not sure  Not sure

Option 2 Should we discontinue recycling credits and require
all two-tier authorities to agree local arrangements?
Agree/Disagree/Not sure Agree

NAWDO Response

NAWDO agrees with the proposals in the consultations to remove recycling credits for materials that are expected to
be included within the EPR process. Concerns are mainly around any potential funding gap between the removal of
recycling credits and the Full Net Recovery cost payments being received by processors.

NAWDO have concerns in how a universal payment could be made consistently and correctly across organisations
for only non-packaging waste and implemented across the Country ensuring all aspects of the Value chain are
considered and reimbursed accordingly.

Another mechanism needs to be considered for reimbursing WCA for non-packaging waste.

Itis felt that the recycling credit funding mechanism as set out in legislation is no longer relevant o fit for purpose,
and a reform either within legislation or agreed at local level (Local Area Agreements) to be the most appropriate
due to the vast differences between Local Authorities. Consideration needs to be given to ensure the correct
authorities receive the appropriate funding to manage the operational needs i.e. Collection and Disposal. In addition,
is a process and system needs to be put into place to ensure these agreements are fair to both tiers of local
government.

The recycling credits for non-packaging waste need to be viewed in the context of a continued and sustained decline
in the amount of paper/newsprint collected for recycling. Any changes in the system should be designed with this in
mind and the likely future occurrence of paper in the recycling stream in the next five to ten years.

NAWDO believe that in the unlikely event a local agreement can’t be reached, Government should consider putting
in place an appropriate appeals/mediation process. Purely by having the process in place it is more likely an
agreement can be reached and stops one tier acting in a unilateral manner.






Issue Proposal No.
26
Impacts of Consistency
2

Impacts of Consistency

Feedback N/A

Sub-
section

Proposal

Costs and benefits

Costs and benefits

Feedback

Question

7

Do you have any comments and/or evidence on familiarisation
costs (e.g. time of FTE(s) spent on understanding and
implementing new requirements) and ongoing costs (e.g.

Do you have any comments on our impact assessment
assumptions and identified impacts (including both monetised

Overall, how satistied are you with our online consultation t001? Neiter satisfied

Question contents

sorting costs) to households and businesses?

and unmonetised)?

Very satisfied

80 Satisfied

Tick Box Answer Response

N/A

nor dissatisfied

The infrastructure which requires delivering in a short space of time the necessary consents (planning and permitting) resources and funding
will be needed.

Micro business may well require 1:1 support either via LEP's or through local authorities - need clear and simple information in the form of
some simple set of rules to support them through the changes. Physical space constraints and/or communal collection areas would help.

Enforcement and engagement for h/hold and business implementation - will require funding. Typically when our members set up major service
changes usually requires a dedicated team of at least 8 FTE's, supplemented by from the back office - contact centres, consultation team,
communication teams, business intelligence and digital/ICT teams. With the addition of business waste easily need a team of 12 FTE's and
working in collaboration with the LEP's

NAWDO believes these are incorrect and using outdated data and assumptions. The £75 million savings assumed in Table 39 we have serious
reservations they are achievable as it does not account for the variation in approaches, assumes savings from landfil rather than EFW or other
forms of residual waste treatment which are the primary recovery option for HH waste for our members. There are concerns about the
assessment ibuted to the mandated lection of garden waste. lge of charged for services from NAWDO
members shows that the carbon inputs related to collections are generally much lower than free services. Fewer vehicles are used in
collections; their routes are far more optimised and so the carbon attributed to them is smaller,

Carbon savings should be consistently applied to material streams and compared against the most appropriate treatment route (MBT and
Energy from Waste), landfill disposal s less prevalent s an option. NAWDO mermbers have been undertaking compositional analysis of their
residual waste over the last few years, some local authorities are experiencing low levels of garden waste within the residual waste streams
ranging from 2.6% to under 7%. There does not appear to be any strong correlation between the charges levied by local authorities and the
level of garden waste remaining in the residual str that there are in waste composition sampling
methodologies. More pertinent is the topography, demographics, housing stock and the time of year the waste composition analysis was
completed. NI191 shows that all of the top ten local authorities charge for their garden waste collection service and how this therefore does
not appear to impact adversely on high levels of recycling and residual kg per household performance when compared to those Authorities
that offer a free garden waste collection service.

NAWDO remains firmly of the opinion that given the integrated nature of the Government's proposals in relation to not only Prevention,
Consistency, EPR and DRS we have concerns in respect to the overall model being put forward by the Government. The Government’s approach
has never been tried in the UK especially with funding mechanisms that are untested and opaque at best with significant risks remaining with
local authorities. The Government needs to underwrite such risks. The impact assessments make clear DEFRAS assumptions of overall net
positive value because of the assumptions it makes about the income from EPR and to a lesser extent DRS.

If the Government wants local authorities to move forward and implement to their timeline they must be explicit about their financial
modelling and how this will impact local authorities at unitary, upper and lower level. Local authorities who a unitary do not pay recycling
credits which the modelling assumes under EPR full net cost modelling.

Evidence
Needed
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